RESEARCH ARTICLE
High-speed adaptive optics line scan confocal
retinal imaging for human eye
Jing Lu☯, Boyu Gu☯, Xiaolin Wang, Yuhua Zhang*
Department of Ophthalmology, School of Medicine, University of Alabama at Birmingham, Birmingham,
Alabama, United States of America
☯ These authors contributed equally to this work.
* yuhuazhang@uabmc.edu

References
1. Roorda A, Romero-Borja F, Donnelly W Iii, Queener H, Hebert T, Campbell M. Adaptive optics scanning
laser ophthalmoscopy. Opt Express. 2002; 10(9):405–12. PMID: 19436374
2. Roorda A. Applications of adaptive optics scanning laser ophthalmoscopy. Optom Vis Sci. 2010; 87(4):
260–8. doi: 10.1097/OPX.0b013e3181d39479 PMID: 20160657
3. Williams DR. Imaging single cells in the living retina. Vision Res. 2011; 51(13):1379–96. doi: 10.1016/j.
visres.2011.05.002 PMID: 21596053
4. Roorda A, Duncan JL. Adaptive optics ophthalmoscopy. Annu Rev Vis Sci. 2015; 1:19–50. doi: 10.
1146/annurev-vision-082114-035357 PMID: 26973867
5. Zhang Y, Poonja S, Roorda A. MEMS-based adaptive optics scanning laser ophthalmoscopy. Opt Lett.
2006; 31(9):1268–70. PMID: 16642081
6. Burns SA, Tumbar R, Elsner AE, Ferguson D, Hammer DX. Large-field-of-view, modular, stabilized,
adaptive-optics-based scanning laser ophthalmoscope. J Opt Soc Am A Opt Image Sci Vis. 2007;
24(5):1313–26. PMID: 17429477
7. Dubra A, Sulai Y. Reflective afocal broadband adaptive optics scanning ophthalmoscope. Biomed Opt
Express. 2011; 2(6):1757–68. doi: 10.1364/BOE.2.001757 PMID: 21698035
8. Merino D, Duncan JL, Tiruveedhula P, Roorda A. Observation of cone and rod photoreceptors in normal
subjects and patients using a new generation adaptive optics scanning laser ophthalmoscope. Biomedi-
cal optics express. 2011; 2(8):2189–201. doi: 10.1364/BOE.2.002189 PMID: 21833357
9. Chui TY, VanNasdale DA, Burns SA. The use of forward scatter to improve retinal vascular imaging
with an adaptive optics scanning laser ophthalmoscope. Biomedical optics express. 2012; 3(10):
2537–49. doi: 10.1364/BOE.3.002537 PMID: 23082294
10. Scoles D, Sulai YN, Langlo CS, Fishman GA, Curcio CA, Carroll J, et al. In vivo imaging of human cone
photoreceptor inner segments. Invest Ophthalmol Vis Sci. 2014; 55(7):4244–51. doi: 10.1167/iovs.14-
14542 PMID: 24906859
11. Hunter JJ, Masella B, Dubra A, Sharma R, Yin L, Merigan WH, et al. Images of photoreceptors in living
primate eyes using adaptive optics two-photon ophthalmoscopy. Biomedical optics express. 2011;
2(1):139–48.
12. Dubra A, Sulai Y, Norris JL, Cooper RF, Dubis AM, Williams DR, et al. Noninvasive imaging of the
human rod photoreceptor mosaic using a confocal adaptive optics scanning ophthalmoscope. Biomedi-
cal optics express. 2011; 2(7):1864–76. doi: 10.1364/BOE.2.001864 PMID: 21750765
13. Zhang T, Godara P, Blanco ER, Griffin RL, Wang X, Curcio CA, et al. Variability in Human Cone Topog-
raphy Assessed by Adaptive Optics Scanning Laser Ophthalmoscopy. Am J Ophthalmol. 2015;
160(2):290–300 e1. doi: 10.1016/j.ajo.2015.04.034 PMID: 25935100
14. Roorda A, Zhang Y, Duncan JL. High-resolution in vivo imaging of the RPE mosaic in eyes with retinal
disease. Invest Ophthalmol Vis Sci. 2007; 48(5):2297–303. doi: 10.1167/iovs.06-1450 PMID:
17460294
15. Morgan JI, Dubra A, Wolfe R, Merigan WH, Williams DR. In vivo autofluorescence imaging of the
human and macaque retinal pigment epithelial cell mosaic. Invest Ophthalmol Vis Sci. 2009; 50(3):
1350–9. doi: 10.1167/iovs.08-2618 PMID: 18952914
16. Tam J, Martin JA, Roorda A. Noninvasive visualization and analysis of parafoveal capillaries in humans.
Invest Ophthalmol Vis Sci. 2010; 51(3):1691–8. doi: 10.1167/iovs.09-4483 PMID: 19907024
17. Tam J, Tiruveedhula P, Roorda A. Characterization of single-file flow through human retinal parafoveal
capillaries using an adaptive optics scanning laser ophthalmoscope. Biomedical optics express. 2011;
2(4):781–93. doi: 10.1364/BOE.2.000781 PMID: 21483603
18. Tam J, Roorda A. Speed quantification and tracking of moving objects in adaptive optics scanning laser
ophthalmoscopy. J Biomed Opt. 2011; 16(3):036002. doi: 10.1117/1.3548880 PMID: 21456866
19. Tam J, Dhamdhere KP, Tiruveedhula P, Manzanera S, Barez S, Bearse MA Jr., et al. Disruption of the
retinal parafoveal capillary network in type 2 diabetes before the onset of diabetic retinopathy. Invest

20. Tam J, Dhamdhere KP, Tiruveedhula P, Lujan BJ, Johnson RN, Bearse MA Jr., et al. Subclinical capil-
lary changes in non-proliferative diabetic retinopathy. Optom Vis Sci. 2012; 89(5):E692–703. doi: 10.
1097/OPX.0b013e3182548b07 PMID: 22525131
21. Chen MF, Chui TY, Alhadeff P, Rosen RB, Ritch R, Dubra A, et al. Adaptive optics imaging of healthy
and abnormal regions of retinal nerve fiber bundles of patients with glaucoma. Invest Ophthalmol Vis
Sci. 2015; 56(1):674–81. doi: 10.1167/iovs.14-15936 PMID: 25574048
22. Cooper RF, Sulai YN, Dubis AM, Chui TY, Rosen RB, Michaelides M, et al. Effects of Intraframe Distor-
tion on Measures of Cone Mosaic Geometry from Adaptive Optics Scanning Light Ophthalmoscopy.
Transl Vis Sci Technol. 2016; 5(1):10. doi: 10.1167/tvst.5.1.10 PMID: 26933523
23. Talcott KE, Ratnam K, Sundquist SM, Lucero AS, Lujan BJ, Tao W, et al. Longitudinal study of cone
photoreceptors during retinal degeneration and in response to ciliary neurotrophic factor treatment.
Invest Ophthalmol Vis Sci. 2011; 52(5):2219–26. doi: 10.1167/iovs.10-6479 PMID: 21087953
24. Guevara-Torres A, Williams DR, Schallek JB. Imaging translucent cell bodies in the living mouse retina
without contrast agents. Biomed Opt Express. 2015; 6(6):2106–19. doi: 10.1364/BOE.6.002106 PMID:
26114032
25. Guevara-Torres A, Joseph A, Schallek JB. Label free measurement of retinal blood cell flux, velocity,
hematocrit and capillary width in the living mouse eye. Biomed Opt Express. 2016; 7(10):4228–49. doi:
10.1364/BOE.7.004228 PMID: 27867728
26. Ditchburn RW, Ginsborg BL. Involuntary eye movements during fixation. J Physiol. 1953; 119(1):1–17.
PMID: 13035713
27. Martinez-Conde S, Macknik SL, Hubel DH. The role of fixational eye movements in visual perception.
Nat Rev Neurosci. 2004; 5(3):229–40. doi: 10.1038/nrn1348 PMID: 14976522
28. Martinez-Conde S, Macknik SL. Fixational eye movements across vertebrates: comparative dynamics,
physiology, and perception. J Vis. 2008; 8(14):28 1–16. doi: 10.1167/8.14.28 PMID: 19146329
29. Yang Q, Zhang J, Nozato K, Saito K, Williams DR, Roorda A, et al. Closed-loop optical stabilization and
digital image registration in adaptive optics scanning light ophthalmoscopy. Biomed Opt Express. 2014;
5(9):3174–91. doi: 10.1364/BOE.5.003174 PMID: 25401030
30. Zhang J, Yang Q, Saito K, Nozato K, Williams DR, Rossi EA. An adaptive optics imaging system
designed for clinical use. Biomed Opt Express. 2015; 6(6):2120–37. doi: 10.1364/BOE.6.002120 PMID:
26114033
31. Ezenman M, Hallett P, Frecker R. Power spectra for ocular drift and tremor. Vision research. 1985;
25(11):1635–40. PMID: 3832587
32. Carpenter RH. Movements of the eyes. 2nd ed: Pion Limited; 1988.

44. Eizenman M, Hallett PE, Frecker RC. Power spectra for ocular drift and tremor. Vision Res. 1985;
25(11):1635–40. Epub 1985/01/01. PMID: 3832587
45. Curcio CA, Sloan KR, Kalina RE, Hendrickson AE. Human photoreceptor topography. J Comp Neurol.
1990; 292(4):497–523. doi: 10.1002/cne.902920402 PMID: 2324310
46. Webb RH, Dorey CK. The pixelated image. In: Pawley JB, editor. Handbook of Biological Confocal
Microscopy: Springer US; 1995. p. 55–67.
47. Meadway A, Girkin CA, Zhang Y. A dual-modal retinal imaging system with adaptive optics. Opt
Express. 2013; 21(24):29792–807. doi: 10.1364/OE.21.029792 PMID: 24514529
48. Yu Y, Zhang Y. Dual-thread parallel control strategy for ophthalmic adaptive optics. Chin Opt Lett.
2014; 12(12):121202. PMID: 25866498
49. Yu Y, Zhang T, Meadway A, Wang X, Zhang Y. High-speed adaptive optics for imaging of the living
human eye. Opt Express. 2015; 23(18):23035–52. doi: 10.1364/OE.23.023035 PMID: 26368408
50. Bedggood P, Daaboul M, Ashman R, Smith G, Metha A. Characteristics of the human isoplanatic patch
and implications for adaptive optics retinal imaging. J Biomed Opt. 2008; 13(2):024008. doi: 10.1117/1.
2907211 PMID: 18465971
51. Automated Imaging Association. Specifications of the Camera Link Interface Standard for Digital Cam-
eras and Frame Grabbers, Version 1.1. Automated Imaging Association2004.
52. Delori FC, Webb RH, Sliney DH, American National Standards I. Maximum permissible exposures for
ocular safety (ANSI 2000), with emphasis on ophthalmic devices. J Opt Soc Am A Opt Image Sci Vis.
2007; 24(5):1250–65. PMID: 17429471
53. Laser Institute of America. American National Standard for Safe Use of Lasers ANSI Z136.1–2014.
2014.
54. European Machine Vision Association. Standard for Characterization of Image Sensors and Cameras.
Release 3.0. EMVA Standard 1288, 2010.
55. Vienola KV, Damodaran M, Braaf B, Vermeer KA, de Boer JF. Parallel line scanning ophthalmoscope
for retinal imaging. Opt Lett. 2015; 40(22):5335–8. doi: 10.1364/OL.40.005335 PMID: 26565868
56. Christoph Czeranowsky MS. White paper: How Do You Assess Image Quality? http://s.baslerweb.com/
dist/live/news/data/3/4/7/0/7/BAS1502_White_Paper_Image_Quality_EN.pdf: www.baslerweb.com;
2015 [cited 2016 05/16]. http://s.baslerweb.com/dist/live/news/data/3/4/7/0/7/BAS1502_White_Paper_
Image_Quality_EN.pdf.
57. Romero-Borja F, Venkateswaran K, Roorda A, Hebert T. Optical slicing of human retinal tissue in vivo
with the adaptive optics scanning laser ophthalmoscope. Appl Opt. 2005; 44(19):4032–40. PMID:
16004050
58. Rha J, Jonnal RS, Thorn KE, Qu J, Zhang Y, Miller DT. Adaptive optics flood-illumination camera for
high speed retinal imaging. Opt Express. 2006; 14(10):4552–69. PMID: 19516608
59. Rha J, Schroeder B, Godara P, Carroll J. Variable optical activation of human cone photoreceptors visu-
alized using a short coherence light source. Opt Lett. 2009; 34(24):3782–4. doi: 10.1364/OL.34.003782
PMID: 20016612
60. Jonnal RS, Rha J, Zhang Y, Cense B, Gao W, Miller DT. In vivo functional imaging of human cone pho-
toreceptors. Optics express. 2007; 15(24):16141–60. PMID: 19550903
61. Bedggood P, Metha A. Direct visualization and characterization of erythrocyte flow in human retinal
capillaries. Biomed Opt Express. 2012; 3(12):3264–77. doi: 10.1364/BOE.3.003264 PMID: 23243576
62. Martial FP, Hartell NA. Programmable illumination and high-speed, multi-wavelength, confocal micros-
copy using a digital micromirror. PloS one. 2012; 7(8):e43942. doi: 10.1371/journal.pone.0043942
PMID: 22937130
63. Lu J, Gu B, Wang X, Zhang Y. Adaptive optics parallel near-confocal scanning ophthalmoscopy. Opt
Lett. 2016; 41(16):3852–5. doi: 10.1364/OL.41.003852 PMID: 27519106
64. Meadway A, Wang X, Curcio CA, Zhang Y. Microstructure of subretinal drusenoid deposits revealed by
adaptive optics imaging. Biomed Opt Express. 2014; 5(3):713–27. doi: 10.1364/BOE.5.000713 PMID:
24688808
65. Ferguson RD, Zhong Z, Hammer DX, Mujat M, Patel AH, Deng C, et al. Adaptive optics scanning laser
ophthalmoscope with integrated wide-field retinal imaging and tracking. J Opt Soc Am A Opt Image Sci
Vis. 2010; 27(11):A265–77. doi: 10.1364/JOSAA.27.00A265 PMID: 21045887
High-speed adaptive optics confocal ophthalmoscopy
PLOS ONE | DOI:10.1371/journal.pone.0169358 March 3, 2017 17 / 17